

No. 20-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
ELIZABETH E. FISHER
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
rsimpson@wiley.law

BRIAN SCOTT BRADLEY
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WATSON, CARAWAY,
MIDKIFF & LUNINGHAM, LLP
306 W. 7th Street, Suite 200
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 870-1717
sbradley@watsoncaraway.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

JUNE 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT 3

A. The extraordinarily undeveloped and narrow circuit split merits further consideration in the lower courts before this Court addresses the question presented. 3

1. The circuit split is limited to only two decisions from the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits..... 3

2. Especially when splits are new and undeveloped, this Court benefits from allowing more courts time to consider the issue..... 4

3. Whether emotional distress damages are available under the Rehabilitation Act and the Affordable Care Act is a complex question that merits the attention of the lower courts..... 7

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Congress may act to resolve any uncertainty surrounding the question presented, obviating the need for the Court's review..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) | 6, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 12 |
| <i>Bradford v. Iron County C-4 School District</i> , Cause No. 82-303-C(4), 1984 WL 1443 (E.D. Mo. June 13, 1984) | 11 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 948 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2020) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC, cert. granted</i> , 585 U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 720 (2018) (No. 17-571) | 5 |
| <i>IAC/InterActiveCorp. v. Cosmetic Ideas, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 1062 (2010) | 5 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) | 4 |
| <i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Schultzen v. Woodbury Central Community School District</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (N.D. Iowa 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) | 1 |
| <i>Swogger v. Erie School District</i> , --F. Supp. 3d--, 2021 WL 409824 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 5, 2021) | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 § 202, 42 U.S.C. § 12132 | 13 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2(b) | 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102.5(1)..... | 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102.5(3)(a) | 11 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 663-8.7 | 11 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1603(1)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|---|
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1557, 42 U.S.C. § 18116 | 2 |
|---|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 11 Corbin on Contracts § 59.1..... | 10 |
| Justice John Paul Stevens, <i>Some Thoughts on Judicial Restraint</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 177 (1982) | 4 |
| Justice William J. Brennan, <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 230 (1983)..... | 5 |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353 cmt. a..... | 10 |
